

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1849.

**╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

68

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

CHAP. 151. sum of two dollars and thirty-six cents, being for labor performed and materials furnished in repairing the gun house in Wilton, by order of the adjutant general.

[Approved July 30, 1849.]

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve in favor of Stephen Paine.

*Resolved*, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Stephen Paine, the sum of six dollars, the same being for repair of equipments of artillery company in Paris, by order of officers of said company.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

#### Chapter 152.

Resolve authorizing the opening of a road across township letter H, in the county of Aroostook, in the second range west of the east line of the state.

*Resolved*, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to expend a sum not exceeding eight hundred dollars, in opening a road, from the county road terminating at the west line of the Eaton grant, across the State land in said township letter H, to the eastern Aroostook road.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

#### Chapter 153.

Resolve in favor of the Union Academy.

*Resolved*, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of the Union Academy, incorporated in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, one half township of land from any of the land belonging to this state, not otherwise appropriated, to be equal in value to the east half of township number three, range four, when the same was conveyed to the Lee Academy: *provided*, *however*, said land agent shall not make

\$6, for repairing equipments of artillery company in Paris.

Land agent authorized to expend not exceeding \$800.

Land agent authorized to convey half township of land to trustees.

Value.

Proviso.

154

the conveyance herein provided for, unless the trustees aforesaid shall, on or before the first day of June, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-one, prove to the satisfaction of the governor and council, that the corporators applying for such conveyance, shall have furnished good and convenient academical buildings—shall actually have commenced a school therein, and shall have corporate property to at least the amount of twelve hundred dollars over and above the debts of said corporation.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

#### Chapter 154.

#### Resolve in favor of Monson Academy.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of Monson Academy one half township of land from any of the lands in which the state is interested in severalty or in common, not otherwise appropriated; said land to be selected by the land agent; provided said half township shall not exceed in value Provided, however, that the land agent three thousand dollars. shall not make the conveyance herein provided for, unless the trustees of said Monson Academy shall, on or before the first Monday of October, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty-nine, prove to the satisfaction of the governor and council that the corporators applying for such conveyance, shall have furnished a good and convenient academical building, and actually commenced school therein, and shall have corporate property at least, to the amount of twelve hundred dollars, over and above the debts of said corporation.

*Resolved*, That a resolve in favor of Monson Academy, approved July fourteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, is hereby rescinded.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

Land agent authorized to convey half township of land to trustees.

Value.

Proviso.